A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE- AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2025
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN SAUDI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

12

18.RESTATEMENT FOR THE PRIOR PERIOD (CONTINUED)

B. The management of the Company has identified costs related to the right of use assets included in the prepayments and
other receivables pertaining to prior year. Accordingly, the Company corrected this impact in right of use asset.

C. The presentation of the statement of financial position is changed retrospectively for better understanding and
presentation by reclassifying the accrued interest to the loans and borrowings.

The total cashflows from operating, investing, and financing activities were not affected because of these restatements. The
effects of the restatements in the statement of cash flows are primarily in adjustments for non-cash items and changes in
working capital within cash flows from operating activities and hence, are not disclosed separately.

A- Summary of adjustments to the Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2024:

Before
restatement Restatement Reclassification As restated

Property, plant and equipment A 130,218,718 14,699,841  144,918,559

Right of use assets A/B 10,911,148 (7,200,005)  3,711,143

Prepayments and other receivable  30,989,562 (351,500) - 30,638,062

Statutory reserve  6,261,941 1,490,057 - 7,751,998

Retained earnings A 80,474,491 2,497,370 - 82,971,861

Loans and borrowings - noncurrent
portion

A 7,558,224 9,757,426 (1,363,324) 15,952,326

Lease lability - noncurrent portion A 6,817,568 (5,333,330) (179,834) 1,304,404

Loans and borrowings - current portion A/C 8,525,782 2,815,859 33 11,341,674

Short-term loan C 75,099,100 - 3,252,837 78,351,937

Lease liability-current portion A 5,326,606 (4,079,051) 179,834 1,427,389

Accrued expenses and other liabilities C 5,661,784 - (1,889,546) 3,772,238

B- Summary of Adjustments to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the period ended 30
June 2024:

 Before restatement  Restatement  As restated

Cost of revenue (376,817,702)  1,955,999  (374,861,703)

Finance cost (3,025,811)  37,532  (2,988,279)

Profit before zakat 12,105,119  2,009,651  14,114,770

19. SUBSEQEUNT EVENTS
Management believes that there have been no significant subsequent events since 30 June 2025, up to the date of approval
of these interim condensed financial statements that may have a material impact or require adjustment to, or disclosure in,
the Company’s interim condensed financial statements for the period ended on that date.

20. APPROVAL OF THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The interim condensed financial statements were approved by the Company's Board of Directors on 11 Safar 1447H
(corresponding to 05 August 2025).